

No. 19-1189

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BP P.L.C., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

PETER D. KEISLER
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
GIBSON, DUNN
& CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

DAVID C. FREDERICK
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
DANIEL S. SEVERSON
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM T. MARKS
TANYA S. MANNO
E. GARRETT WEST
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.
DANIEL J. TOAL
ADAM P. SAVITT
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019

(additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provision involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	6
Summary of argument	11
Argument.....	16
I. A court of appeals may review any ground for removal encompassed in a remand order where the defendant premised removal in part on the federal-officer or civil-rights removal statutes.....	16
A. The plain text of 28 U.S.C. 1447(d) permits appellate review of any ground for removal where removal is premised in part on the federal-officer or civil-rights removal statutes.....	16
B. The plain-text interpretation of Section 1447(d) is supported by precedent from this Court and the courts of appeals.....	20
C. The plain-text interpretation of Section 1447(d) serves the provision’s purposes	26
D. The court of appeals’ contrary interpretation is incorrect	31
II. The Court should reverse the judgment below.....	37
A. Removal was proper because respondent’s claims necessarily arise under federal law.....	38
B. If the Court does not reverse, it should vacate the judgment below and remand the case to the court of appeals.....	45
Conclusion.....	47

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	35
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	34
<i>Avco Corp. v. Machinists</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968)	45
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	32
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	42
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	36
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	36
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	39
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Suncor Energy</i> <i>(U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Carlsbad Technology, Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009).....	17
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	44
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	35, 36
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker</i> <i>Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	33
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966).....	27
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	39
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 960 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Coffey v. Freeport McMoran Copper & Gold</i> , 581 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Dahda v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1491 (2018)	24

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	22
<i>Department of Revenue v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	31, 32
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	28
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	38, 40
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	17
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	17, 24
<i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	44
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Jacobsen</i> , 362 U.S. 73 (1960).....	23
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	33
<i>Fourth Estate Public Benefit Corp.</i> <i>v. Wall-Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019).....	32
<i>Franchise Services of North America, Inc., In re</i> , 891 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers</i> <i>Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	44
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	39
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	40
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973)	36
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	39
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	6, 39, 40
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	9, 40, 41
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015)	24
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 421 U.S. 213 (1975).....	27
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020).....	29

VIII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	40
<i>Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	23
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortgage Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017)	34
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall v. Blake</i> , 885 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	19
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 598 (1821)	24
<i>Meadows v. United Services, Inc.</i> , 963 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	22
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos.</i> <i>v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	39
<i>National Weather Service Employees</i> <i>v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 966 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Noel v. McCain</i> , 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976)	10, 11
<i>Pennsylvania Co., Ex parte</i> , 137 U.S. 451 (1890).....	5
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	19
<i>Pepperling v. Risley</i> , 739 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	34
<i>PPL Montana LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	39
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	17
<i>Railroad Co. v. Wiswall</i> , 90 U.S. (23 Wall.) 507 (1875).....	5
<i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C., Profit Sharing Plan</i> <i>v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004)	19
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Products Co.</i> , Civ. No. 19-1818, 2020 WL 6336000 (1st Cir. Oct. 29, 2020)	7
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015).....	36
<i>Smith v. Vulcan Iron Works</i> , 165 U.S. 518 (1897).....	22

IX

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	17
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	23
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Morton</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 481 (1863).....	18
<i>Teamsters v. Peña</i> , 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	38
<i>Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976).....	5, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Connolly</i> , 716 F.2d 882 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	25
<i>United States v. Seatrain Lines</i> , 329 U.S. 424 (1947).....	17
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	38, 45
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>West v. Aurora City</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 139 (1868).....	5
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	23
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes, rules, and regulation:	
Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 137, § 5, 18 Stat. 472.....	5
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 373, § 1, 24 Stat. 553.....	5
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 517, § 7, 26 Stat. 828.....	22
Act of May 24, 1949, ch. 139, 63 Stat. 89	5, 35
§ 84(a), 63 Stat. 102.....	35
§ 84(b), 63 Stat. 102.....	5
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, § 3, 14 Stat. 27	27
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 901, 78 Stat. 266	6, 27
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.....	28
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73.....	4, 5

	Page
Statutes, rules, and regulation—continued:	
§ 12, 1 Stat. 79-80	4
Naval Petroleum Reserves Production Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-258, § 201(3)(c)(1)(B), 90 Stat. 303	8
Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, § 2(d), 125 Stat. 546.....	6, 27, 35
5 U.S.C. 7123(a)	25
11 U.S.C. 547(b)	19
11 U.S.C. 550	19
18 U.S.C. 3553(f)	19
28 U.S.C. 158(a)	24
28 U.S.C. 158(d)(2)	24
28 U.S.C. 1253	23
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1254(2)	18
28 U.S.C. 1291	32
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1)	22
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	10, 21, 32
28 U.S.C. 1292(d)(2)	25
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(7)	18
28 U.S.C. 1331	39, 45
28 U.S.C. 1441-1455	4
28 U.S.C. 1441(a)	39, 45
28 U.S.C. 1441(b)(2)	20
28 U.S.C. 1442	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1443	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1443(1)	27
28 U.S.C. 1443(2)	27
28 U.S.C. 1446(a)	4
28 U.S.C. 1447(c)	4, 35
28 U.S.C. 1447(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1453(c)(1)	25
28 U.S.C. 2342(5)	20
38 U.S.C. 7292(b)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. 8514(a)(2)	18
50 U.S.C. 1803(j)	18
52 U.S.C. 30110	18

XI

	Page
Rules and regulation—continued:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(1).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(2).....	35
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2	19
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951)	17, 19
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	17, 19
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart & Wechsler’s Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015)	44
Felix Frankfurter, <i>The Business of the Supreme Court of the United States— A Study in the Federal Judicial System</i> , 39 Harv. L. Rev. 35 (1925)	30
Heather L. Greenley, Congressional Research Service, R45832, <i>Department of Defense Energy Management: Background and Issues for Congress</i> (2019).....	42
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933).....	17, 19
Petroleum Administration for War, <i>A History of the Petroleum Administration for War, 1941-1945</i> (John W. Frey & H. Chandler Ide eds. 2005).....	28
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	42
Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Rethinking Remand: Proposed Amendments to the Federal Removal Statute</i> , 43 Emory L.J. 83 (1994)	5, 30
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961).....	17, 19
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (multiple eds.)	<i>passim</i>
